

**Supreme Court No. S272238**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,  
Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

FREDDY ALFREDO CURIEL,  
Defendant and Appellant

**FILED WITH PERMISSION**

(Fourth District Court of  
Appeal - Division Three  
No. G058604)

**APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Appeal From Final Order Denying Penal Code Section 1170.95 Petition  
Orange County Superior Court No. 02CF2160  
The Honorable Julian Bailey, Presiding Judge

MICHELLE MAY PETERSON (SBN 111072)  
Certified Appellate Law Specialist  
State Bar of Calif. - Board of Legal Specialization  
P.O. Box 387  
Salem MA 01970-0487  
(978) 594-1925 (may111072@gmail.com)

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Freddy Curiel  
Under Appointment by the Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW</b> .....	15
<b>I. Why this appeal centers around the People’s effort to apply <u>Issue Preclusion</u> (without their saying so)</b> ..	15
A. <u>Summary of issue presented</u> .....	15
B. <u>The issue of Issue <i>Preclusion</i> (unstated by the People)</u> ...	15
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	17
<b>I. Jury trial and appeal</b> .....	17
<b>II. Proceeding under section 1172.6 (formerly 1170.95)</b> .....	18
<b>STATEMENT OF EVIDENCE</b> .....	19
<b>I. Prosecution evidence</b> ..	19
A. <u>Lupe</u> .....	19
B. <u>Raul</u> .....	21
C. <u>Det. Lodge</u> .....	21
<b>II. Prosecution preliminary hearing evidence</b> .....	22
A. <u>Griselda</u> .....	22
<b>III. Defense evidence</b> ..	22
A. <u>Mrs. Jimenez</u> .....	22
B. <u>Freddy</u> .....	22
C. <u>Neighbors who heard “You killed him!”</u> .....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
LEGAL STANDARDS. . . . .	25
I.    There is a prima facie case... . . . .	25
II.   Issue preclusion: Generally.. . . .	26
III.  Since the People’s brief asserts <u>Issue Preclusion</u> , this Answer Brief presents refutations of that contention.. . . .	28
ARGUMENT. . . . .	29
I.    Since counsel in the first proceeding did not litigate the issue of current-law murder <i>mens rea</i> within the 2006 special circumstance, and lacked incentive to do so in light of the minimal real-life difference between sentences of LWOP and 50 years-life as well as his inability to foresee this second proceeding, the special circumstance verdict is not Issue Preclusive.. . . .	29
A. <u>Introduction to Argument I</u> ... . . . .	29
B. <u>Issue Preclusion exception for <i>lack of incentive to</i>             litigate the special circumstance, on the basis that             such litigation could undermine counsel’s main             argument of innocence.</u> . . . . .	30
C. <u>Issue Preclusion exception for the <i>unforeseeable change in</i>             law – S.B. 1437’s creation of Penal Code section 1172.6.</u> . . . .	35
D. <u>Issue Preclusion exception, based on the <i>relatively minor</i>             stakes of the issue in the first litigation, plus the             unforeseeability of the future importance of that issue.</u> . . . .	37
E. <u>Failure of an essential element of Issue Preclusion, the             “actually litigated” element.</u> . . . . .	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Page

II. Under the jury’s instructions, the special circumstance verdict could have been based on the jury finding Freddy Curiel “criminally responsible” for an act within the scope of a conspiracy to disturb the peace, and that Hernandez’s murder of Cesar Tejada was such an act; thus, the issue of whether Mr. Curiel had a mental state required for murder under current law was not “necessarily decided,” and there is no Issue Preclusion.. . . . 43

A. Summary and applicable law. . . . . . 43

B. Discussion: Under its uncharged conspiracy instructions, the jury had a pathway to the special circumstance verdict by finding Freddy Curiel “*criminally responsible*” for Hernandez’s murder, as an act within a Hernandez-Curiel gang-related conspiracy to disturb the peace. . . . . 45

C. Recapitulation. . . . . . 50

III. A special circumstance verdict based largely on evidence which was then admissible, but is now inadmissible under subsequent Evidence Code interpretations of this Court (*Sanchez and Valencia*), is not Issue-Preclusive due to the change in law. . . . 51

A. Issue Preclusion’s “change of law exception.” . . . . . 51

B. Sanchez and Valencia, as applied here. . . . . . 54

IV. The special circumstance verdict is not Issue-Preclusive because the instructions did not require the jury to find the *mens rea* elements of aiding and abetting murder under current law – knowledge that Hernandez intended to commit murder, and intent to aid Hernandez in that known intended murder. . . . . 65

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

Page

**V. The Court of Appeal correctly rejected preclusion on the basis that the special circumstance instructions did not require the jury to find an *actus reus* required for a finding of murder under current law... 70**

**CONCLUSION. 74**

**CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT. 75**

**DECLARATION OF SERVICE. 76**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES - CALIFORNIA</b>	
<i>Caperton v. Schmidt</i> (1864) 26 Cal. 479. . . . .	26
<i>Gikas v. Zolin</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 841. . . . .	27
<i>Hardy v America’s Best Home Loans</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 795. . . . .	40
<i>In re K.M.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 323. . . . .	71
<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1121. . . . .	52
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 713. . . . .	31
<i>North Bay Schools Ins. Auth. v. Industrial Indemnity Co.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1741. . . . .	48
<i>People v. Blake</i> (1963) 214 Cal.App.2d 705. . . . .	72, 73
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 771. . . . .	28
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 349. . . . .	33
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926. . . . .	32
<i>People v. DeHuff</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 428. . . . .	44
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 312. . . . .	49
<i>People v. Duchine</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 798. . . . .	44
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470. . . . .	40
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 974. . . . .	44, 50
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 605. . . . .	53, 54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

	Page
<b>CASES - CALIFORNIA</b> (continued)	
<i>People v. Gonzalez (Eloy)</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 420. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gonzalez (Leonard)</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 643. . . . .	61
<i>People v. Greenberger</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 298. . . . .	47
<i>People v. Harden</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 45. . . . .	44
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86. . . . .	48
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 924. . . . .	44
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616. . . . .	40
<i>People v. Langi</i> (2022) 73 Cal.App.5th 972. . . . .	43, 50
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 952. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 1. . . . .	32, 44
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111. . . . .	65
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1114. . . . .	65
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698. . . . .	53, 61
<i>People v. Offley</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 588. . . . .	65
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1055. . . . .	16
<i>People v. Robbie</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1075. . . . .	62
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Strong</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 698. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 489. . . . .	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

Page

**CASES - CALIFORNIA (continued)**

*People v. Thompkins* (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 365..... 53

*People v. Valencia* (2021) 11 Cal.5th 818..... *passim*

*Roos v. Red* (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 870. .... 30

*Smith v. Smith* (1981) 127 Cal.App.3d 203..... 26

*Williams v. Superior Court* (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531. .... 28

**CASES - OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

*Anderson v. City of Pocatello* (1986) 112 Idaho 176  
[731 P.2d 171]. .... 39

*Atkins v. Virginia* (2002) 536 U.S. 304. .... 36

*Berner v. British Commonwealth Pacific Airlines, Ltd.*  
(2d Cir. 1965) 346 F.2d 532. .... 38

*Bobby v. Bies* (2009) 556 U.S. 825. .... 36, 37

*Butler v. Pollard* (10th Cir. 1986) 800 F.2d 223. .... 37

*Chew v. Gates* (9th Cir. 1994) 27 F.3d 1432. .... 43

*Commissioner v. Sunnen* (1948) 333 U.S. 591..... 51, 64

*Commonwealth v. Horne* (2017) 476 Mass. 222  
[66 N.E.3d 633] ..... 63

*Cunningham v. Prime Mover, Inc.* (1997) 252 Neb. 899  
[567 N.W.2d 178]..... 53

*Dowling v. United States* (1990) 493 U.S. 342.. .... 42



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

	Page
<b>CASES - OTHER JURISDICTIONS</b> (continued)	
<i>Eureka Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n v. American Casualty Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 873 F.2d 229.. . . . .	38
<i>Gates v. District of Columbia</i> (D.D.C. 2014) 66 F.Supp.3d 1. . . . .	41
<i>Gildersleeve v. Hammond</i> (1896) 109 Mich. 431 [67 N.W. 519].. . . .	48
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Self-Government Authority</i> (D.C.Cir. 2016) 843 F.3d 958. . . . .	61
<i>Hardwick v. County of Orange</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 980 F.3d 733.. . . . .	43
<i>In re Sokol</i> (2d Cir. 1997) 113 F.3d 303.. . . . .	33, 34, 41
<i>Kortenhous v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> (1988) 228 N.J.Super. 162 [549 A.2d 437]. . . . .	27
<i>Lindsay v. State</i> (Tex.Ct.App. 2003) 102 S.W.3d 223. . . . .	47
<i>Maciel v. Commissioner</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 489 F.3d 1018. . . . .	36
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> (2018) 584 U.S. ____ [138 S.Ct. 1500]. . . . .	32
<i>Montana v. United States</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 147. . . . .	51
<i>Mosher Steel Co. v. NLRB</i> (5th Cir. 1978) 568 F.2d 436.. . . . .	37
<i>Parklane Hosiery v. Shore</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 322.. . . . .	27, 30, 38, 39
<i>People v. Berrios</i> (Sup.Ct. 1991) 150 Misc.2d 229 [568 N.Y.S.2d 372]. . . . .	63
<i>Red Lake Band v. United States</i> (Ct.Cl. 1979) 607 F.2d 930. . . . .	36
<i>Remington Rand Corp. v. Amsterdam-Rotterdam Bank, N.V.</i> (2d Cir. 1995) 68 F.3d 1478. . . . .	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

	Page
<b>CASES - OTHER JURISDICTIONS</b> (continued)	
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> (1994) 510 U.S. 222. . . . .	41, 42
<i>Settle v. Beasley</i> (1983) 309 N.C. 616 [308 S.E.2d 288].. . . .	53
<i>State v. Bies</i> (1996) 74 Ohio St.3d 320 [658 N.E.2d 754]. . . . .	36
<i>State v. DeShay</i> (Minn. 2003) 669 N.W.2d 878. . . . .	62, 63
<i>State v. Ketchner</i> (2014) 236 Ariz. 262 [339 P.3d 645]. . . . .	63
<i>State v. Litzau</i> (Minn. 2002) 650 N.W.2d 177. . . . .	63
<i>State v. Vazquez</i> (2021) 198 Wash.2d 239 [494 P.3d 424].. . . .	63
<i>Taco Bell Corp. v. TBWA Chiat/Day Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 552 F.3d 1137.. . . .	43
<i>The Evergreens v. Nunan</i> (2d Cir. 1944) 141 F.2d 927. . . . .	39
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> (1921) 257 U.S. 312. . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> (2d Cir. 2003) 326 F.3d 45. . . . .	61
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 151 F.3d 1243. . . . .	67, 68
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> (2d Cir. 2008) 545 F.3d 179. . . . .	58
<i>United States v. Vallejo</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 237 F.3d 1008. . . . .	63
<i>United States v. Wells</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 879 F.3d 900. . . . .	63
<i>Village Supply Co. v. Iowa Fund, Inc.</i> (Iowa 1981) 312 N.W.2d 551.. . . .	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

Page

**STATUTES**

Evid.Code, § 300. . . . . 52

Pen.Code, § 186.22. . . . . 17

Pen.Code, § 187. . . . . 17

Pen.Code, § 188. . . . . 25

Pen.Code, § 190.2. . . . . 15, 28, 48

Pen.Code, § 1172.6. . . . . *passim*

Pen.Code, § 745. . . . . 62

Pen.Code, § 12022.53. . . . . 17, 33

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

CALCRIM No. 200. . . . . 49

CALCRIM No. 400. . . . . 71

CALCRIM No. 403. . . . . 17, 31, 66

CALCRIM No. 416. . . . . *passim*

CALCRIM No. 417. . . . . *passim*

CALCRIM No. 700. . . . . 31

CALCRIM No. 736. . . . . 49, 65, 71

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

Page

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (2d) of Judgments (1982). . . . . *passim*

Slater, D., “Can You Talk Your Way Out Of A Life Sentence?” *New York Times Magazine* (Jan. 1, 2020). . . . 33

Witkin, Cal. Criminal Law (4th ed.). . . . . 48

Wright, Charles A. & Graham, Kenneth W., Jr.,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 2005). . . . . 30
